

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD**

STACY M. PLATONE,	:	
	:	
Complainant,	:	
	:	ARB Case No. 04-154
v.	:	
	:	ALJ Case No. 2003-SOX-27
ATLANTIC COAST AIRLINES	:	
HOLDINGS, INC.,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY  
COUNCIL AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Stephen A. Bokat  
Ellen Dunham Bryant  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States

September 10, 2004

Ann Elizabeth Reesman  
\*Laura Anne Giantris  
McGUINNESS NORRIS &  
WILLIAMS, LLP  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Ste. 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

\*Admitted only in Maryland; practice  
supervised by Partners of the Firm

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE JUDGE ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COMPLAINANT ENGAGED IN A PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....6

    A. Sarbanes-Oxley Requires A Complainant To First Establish A *Prima Facie* Case Of Retaliation.....6

    B. The Decision Below Improperly Shifted The Burden Of Proof To Holdings To Disprove The First Element Of Platone’s *Prima Facie* Case – That Her Belief That Holdings Had Violated The Law Was Reasonable .....7

    C. The Board Should Clarify Unequivocally That A Sarbanes-Oxley Plaintiff Bears The Burden Of Making Out A *Prima Facie* Case To Avoid Improper Expansion Of The Law And The Filing Of Unsubstantiated Claims .....10

II. THE JUDGE ERRED IN HOLDING THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE LAW BY TERMINATING COMPLAINANT’S EMPLOYMENT BECAUSE THERE WERE LEGITIMATE, NON-PRETEXTUAL GROUNDS TO DISCHARGE COMPLAINANT AND THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE IS THAT THREE SEPARATE DECISIONMAKERS WHO HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF PURPORTED PROTECTED ACTIVITY RESOLVED TO TERMINATE THE COMPLAINANT ON THOSE LEGITIMATE GROUNDS ALONE .....11

    A. Holdings Clearly Demonstrated A Legitimate, Non-Pretextual Reason For Platone’s Discharge .....12

    B. The Judge’s Conclusion That It Was Not Possible To Separate Legitimate Motives From Improper Motives For Platone’s Discharge Is Contradicted By The Judge’s Own Factual Findings .....13

    C. Employers Must Be Able To Act On Information About Performance And Conduct-Related Problems To Run Their Businesses Effectively .....15

D. The Decision Below Would Subject Employers To Significantly More Sarbanes-Oxley “Whistleblower” Complaints And Unjustly Reward Sarbanes-Oxley Complainants With Lifelong Job Security.....	17
E. The Decision Below Would Seriously Undermine An Employer’s Ability To Defend Itself .....	19
F. Sarbanes-Oxley Should Not Be Used To Second-Guess An Employer’s Honest Belief That An Employee’s Conflict Of Interest Was a Legitimate Reason For Terminating Her.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Agbe v. Texas Southern University</i> , ARB No. 98-072, 1997-ERA-13 (ARB July 27, 1999) .....	9
<i>Ashcraft v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 1983-ERA-7 (Sec’y Nov. 1, 1984) .....	14
<i>Coggins v. Government of the District of Columbia</i> , No. 97-2263, 1999 WL 94655 (4th Cir. Feb. 19, 1999) .....	14
<i>Dartey v. Zack Co. of Chicago</i> , 1982-ERA-2 (Sec’y Apr. 25, 1983).....	7, 9
<i>DeJarnette v. Corning Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Clay Printing Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1992).....	20, 21
<i>Getman v. Southwest Securities, Inc.</i> , 2003-SOX-8 (ALJ Feb. 2, 2004) .....	7
<i>Halloum v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2003-SOX-7 (ALJ Mar. 4, 2004) .....	7, 15
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 72 U.S.L.W. 3673 (Apr. 5, 2004) .....	16
<i>Jiminez v. Mary Washington College</i> , 57 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Kahn v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 64 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Kester v. Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , ARB No. 02-007, 2000-ERA-31 (ARB Sept. 30, 2003) .....	20
<i>Lerbs v. Buca Di Beppo, Inc.</i> , 2004-SOX-8 (ALJ June 15, 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Paynes v. Gulf States Utilities Co.</i> , ARB No. 98-045, 1993-ERA-47 (ARB Aug. 31, 1999) .....	9
<i>Platone v. Atlantic Coast Airlines</i> , 2003-SOX-27 (ALJ Apr. 30, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	20

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1) .....	4, 6
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....	5, 11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(b) ..... 5, 7

29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(c)..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 1980.109(a)..... 5, 11, 19
